of the Shares of the Company) is approximately S$21.5 million.

11

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

2.5.8.	 On the basis of the assumptions set out above and the following:

(a)	 the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on 30 June 2015 and 44,728,121 (representing 10%
of the Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date) were purchased and held as treasury shares
on 30 June 2015; and

(b)	 such Share purchase was financed solely by long-term borrowings,

an illustration of the financial impact of Share purchases or acquisitions by the Company pursuant to the
Share Purchase Mandate on the Group and the Company’s audited financial statements for the financial year
ended 30 June 2015 is set out below (transaction costs in connection to Share purchases or acquisitions are
not significant and hence are not included in the illustration):

Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Market

Purchase

After Off-
Market

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Market

Purchase

After Off-
Market

Purchase
S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

As at 30 June 2015

Share capital  41,490  41,490  41,490  41,490  41,490  41,490
Other reserves  16,202  16,202  16,202  1,207  1,207  1,207
Retained earnings  102,280  102,280  102,280  6,267  6,267  6,267
Treasury shares  -   (18,786)  (21,469)  -   (18,786)  (21,469)
Equity attributable to owners

of the Company  159,972  141,186  138,503  48,964  30,178  27,495
Non-controlling interests  183  183  183  -   -   -
Total Equity  160,155  141,369  138,686  48,964  30,178  27,495

Non-current assets  262,501  262,501  262,501  136,566  136,566  136,566
Current assets  129,921  129,921  129,921  63,558  63,558  63,558
Current liabilities  119,812  119,812  119,812  52,753  52,753  52,753
Non-current liabilities  112,455  131,241  133,924  98,407  117,193  119,876
NTA (net of minority interest)  155,436  136,650  133,967  47,993  29,207  26,524
Total borrowings  173,092  191,878  194,561  148,985  167,771  170,454
Cash and cash equivalents  25,068  25,068  25,068  3,482  3,482  3,482
Profit attributable to owners

of the Company  4,563  4,563  4,563  316  316  316
Number of Shares outstanding

as at 30 June 2015 ('000)  447,281  447,281  447,281  447,281  447,281  447,281
Number of Shares outstanding

(excluding treasury shares)
('000)  447,281  402,553  402,553  447,281  402,553  402,553

Weighted average of Shares
outstanding during the year
ended 30 June 2015 ('000)  446,732  446,732  446,732  446,732  446,732  446,732

Financial Ratios
NTA per share (Singapore cents)  34.75  30.55  29.95  10.73  6.53  5.93
Gearing (%) 92.5% 118.1% 122.4% 297.2% 544.4% 607.3%
Earnings per Share

(Singapore cents)  1.02  1.02  1.02  0.07  0.07  0.07

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Shareholders should note that the financial effects illustrated above are for illustrative purposes only. In
particular, it is important to note that the above analysis is based on the latest audited financial statements
of the Company and the Group as at 30 June 2015, and are not representative of the Group’s future financial
performance.

Although the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the Company to buy back up to 10% of the